

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023- 2024, #96</p> <p>Petitioners: SCOTT WASSERMAN and ED RAMEY</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: THERESA CONLEY, CHRISTY CHASE, and KURT MORRISON</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 303-949-7676 Email: eramey@TLS.legal</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2023SA336</p>
<p>PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Issue Presented for Review.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....3

 A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....3

 B. The “tax increase” ballot title language specified by
 Colo. Const. art. X, §20(3)(c) cannot reasonably be
 applied to the Proposed Initiative.....4

Conclusion.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	6, 8
<i>Bolt v. Arapahoe County School Dist. No. 6</i> , 898 P.2d 525 (Colo. 1995).....	8
<i>In re Dwyer</i> , 2015 CO 58 (Colo. 2015).....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315</i> , 2020 CO 61 (Colo. 2020).....	3, 4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #156</i> , 2016 CO 56 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24 (Colo. 2016).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63 (Colo. 2014).....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....	4
Statutes:	
§1-40-106, C.R.S. (2023).....	2
§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2023).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2023).....	2

Colorado Constitution:

Colo. Const. art. X, §20.....3, 8, 9
 Colo. Const. art. X, §20(3)(c).....1, 3, 4, 6, 7,8, 9
